Energy Industries of Ohio (EIO) Team Weekly Status Report

 

Report covers the NCSX Modular Coil Winding Form Activities Including:

· Production Contract S005242-F
· Change Order 5 under the Prototype Development Contract S-04341F 

· *Added back: PO PEO5678-W for extracting test samples

Week ending June 17, 2005 

A. Administrative Highlights

Note:  A team meeting, including EIO, Metal Tek, Major Tool, PPPL and ORNL has been scheduled for Monday June 27 and Tuesday June 28, 2005 in Indianapolis, IN.  A block of rooms is being held at the Comfort Inn near 465 S and Highway 31, under my name: Nancy Horton.  In order to hold the rooms during a VERY busy season, they have been guaranteed; therefore, any rooms that have not been confirmed by a team member will be cancelled on June 22, 2005 to ensure we are not charged for them.  If you need a room, please contact the hotel directly to confirm your reservation at:
Comfort Inn

5040 S. East St.

Indianapolis, IN  46227

317-783-6711

Ask for Evelyn.

Team members were very busy this week attending to numerous and varied contract administration functions.  Quality Assurance remained in the spotlight as team members worked diligently to address pending actions, while responding to new inquiries.  Our team was given the opportunity to comment on the latest draft Specification, Revision 8 and took this task to heart, turning in numerous comments and opinions to PPPL.  Finally, throughout the week we have been reviewing our production schedule in consideration of the challenges faced and learning accomplished on C-1.   We have been working toward establishing revised milestones for delivery of C-1, while assessing the impact and expectations for production of the remaining 17 castings.  More information about these activities is presented below.
The week started out with an internal telecon on Monday, 6/13, between EIO & Metal Tek. Open QA action items were addressed in preparation for the weekly QA telecon with PPPL on Tuesday.  Using the PPPL Quality notes prepared by Princeton as the template for our meeting, we reviewed the items for status and clarification. Although we were unable to close many of the open items during the meeting, most were already being worked on and many were resolved later in the week.  

On Tuesday, 6/14, we held our weekly Quality telecon with PPPL and shared insight about pending activities at EIO, Metal Tek and Major Tool.  As part of our effort toward improved communication, after the meeting, both PPPL and EIO documented and shared notes from the telecon to assure accurate interpretation of the comments.  All in all, while the process is time consuming, there is the sense that we are finally seeing progress in fully understanding and resolving action items.  Details about specific quality items are presented under Quality Highlights.

Following the QA telecon, we learned that there was an “ad hoc” telecon between PPPL, ORNL and Metal Tek on 6-15, for the purpose of discussing some general metallurgical questions not specifically related to our contract.  Apparently other issues surfaced though, and PPPL distributed another proposed draft change to the specification language for review and consideration.  During our scheduled internal EIO team telecon later Tuesday afternoon, 6/14, these proposed changes led to a lively and passionate discussion about the specification, including changes in Rev 8. Team members raised many questions and concerns and it was decided that we would need to set up another call with PPPL to discuss these items. At the end of a late day, a quick telecon was held between EIO & PPPL to set up the conference call and lay out the primary concerns about the wording in the spec.  

During the EIO team telecon on Tuesday, we also received the news that machining was progressing very slowly and that the predicted delivery schedule for C-1 had been pushed out by another 2+ weeks to July 25, 2005  This information was also immediately relayed to Phil Heitzenroeder the same day, along with the back-up plans and mitigation strategies underway.  Details on this topic are provided under Technical Highlights. 

The follow-up telecon to discuss the specification was scheduled for Wednesday afternoon 6/15 between EIO team members & PPPL.  Some of the issues already included in Rev 8 were resolved with little objection, while others, particularly those sections with newly proposed language regarding welding and stress relief, need to be revisited and will likely be added to the agenda at a meeting now scheduled for June 27 & 28 at Major Tool in Indianapolis and deferred for incorporation in Rev 9.
Later that afternoon on 6/15, a telecon between EIO, Major Tool & PPPL was held to discuss the news about schedule slippage on the C-1 casting. Kevin Bowling explained the circumstances encountered over the past week and their implication for the remaining tasks.  While the progress has been slower than hoped, Kevin and his team at Major Tool are convinced that their learning will allow them to institute the 12 week machining schedule for future castings.  Thus the problems at present will in no way jeopardize the overall production schedule under the contract. This is discussed in greater detail in technical highlights below 

On Thursday, 6/16, Hutch Neilson contacted me to follow-up on concerns about the delivery schedule of C-1.  He will be preparing for his upcoming meeting with DOE and has requested that we put together a detailed milestone chart outlining the remaining tasks on C-1, along with expected dates for completion.  This action was forwarded to Kevin Bowling, who has complied with this request.  His C-1 Production Milestone Chart for remaining machining activities is attached to this weekly report for information.   While insight to this level of schedule detail is not a contractual requirement, it has been furnished to assist PPPL in their own efforts to revise plans and accommodate changes.   
Finally, one new administrative action* is being added back to the Open Action Items List:  Payment of the Purchase Order PE005678-W. This action was closed 5/6/05 after Arlene White verified with PPPL Accounting that the Invoice had been approved and a check was being issued.  As of 6/17/05, the check had not been received at EIO.  

Administrative Action Items: 

1) (EIO, Metal Tek, Major Tool, Lawton) PPPL to revise specification to eliminate the requirement for prior approval on major weld repairs. 
Status: (Open) During the team telecon on Tuesday 6/14, team members were reminded that their amendments are overdue.  As of COB 6/17/05, signed amendments had not been received by EIO.   
2) (PPPL, Metal Tek) Princeton is reviewing proposed changes to the spec from last week’s meeting at Metal Tek. This would be Version 8.
Status: (Open) EIO team members provided our comments via telecon on Wednesday 6/15/05.   PPPL took input under advisement and will update the specification as appropriate.  Joe Edwards of Metal Tek promised to provide a Lincoln Table for Weight % of Chemical Constituents of the Weld Wire (from Lincoln data sheets) to be inserted as Table 3-3 into the spec Rev 8, directly to Frank Malinowski.  New issues which were not resolved during the week will be addressed in Rev 9.
3) (PPPL, EIO, Metal Tek)  All technical and administrative activities related to Prototype Development Contract S-04341F, including Change Order 5 have been completed.  Final invoice was submitted to PPPL for payment. 
Status: (Open) On Friday, 6/17/05, EIO and Metal Tek reached consensus on the required paperwork and the response to PPPL is being processed.   It is expected that this paperwork will be submitted to PPPL on Monday 6/20.
4) (EIO, Metal Tek, Major Tool) Disposition instructions for C pattern. PPPL has advised that they don’t anticipate taking possession of the patterns & will seek to have them disposed of at Metal Tek. They have inquired about whether Metal Tek would be keeping possession of a particular pattern until the last machined casting of that type is accepted and received by Princeton.  

Status: (Open) Due to other matters this week and time constraints during our Team telecon, this matter was not addressed.    

5) (EIO, Metal Tek, Lawton)
Status: (New) On 6/15 Larry Sutton issued SOW rev 3 under the auspices of the Changes Clause.  The document was distributed to EIO Subtier Contractors, who have been asked by Ed Galaska of EIO to acknowledge receipt of this document.  So far, MTM has responded.
6) (EIO, Major Tool) On 6/16 PPPL requested a one page summary chart highlighting remaining tasks and schedule for machining of C-1, along with any mitigation strategies planned.
Status: (New/Closed) Kevin Bowling has responded to this request. A copy of his chart is attached to this weekly report for information.  EIO and Major Tool will be available on Monday to respond to any questions or provide further information if necessary.

7) (PPPL)  Payment of EIO Team invoice for Purchase Order PE005678-W for extraction of sample materials.

Status: (Re-Opened)  EIO was told the check was in process, but according to Edward Galaska, the check has not been received.
Technical Highlights

As previously reported, 4 castings (C-1, C-2, A-1 and C-3) have been poured and are now in various stages of production.  We have also commenced production of the B pattern and are preparing for set-up of C-4.  Highlights of each activity are presented below.
C-1

Machining progress is slow but steady; however despite best efforts at Major Tool they are now estimating completion and final delivery for the end of July.   A supplemental chart has been prepared detailing all of the steps remaining and the time needed to complete.  From our conversations with Kevin Bowling, we have been told that MTM has made this project a top priority, working as many shifts as possible, all things considered.  At the same time, many internal engineering meetings have been held at MTM where new ideas for schedule compression are explored. The change in step-over (discussed last week) is one such idea that has now proven to be highly successful and will be implemented on all future castings.

It is also worth noting that MTM asserts that they will not have a problem maintaining a 12-week schedule on subsequent castings.  They explain that everything learned regarding development of cutting paths & tool selection is directly applicable to the remaining 17 castings, including A-1 and B-1.  Thus there will not be a protracted learning curve needed for A-1 or B-1 machining, because although each coil has specific geometric challenges, the root cause of the machining delays has been identified and problems solved through experience with C-1. 

In an effort to mitigate the learning curve expected for the upcoming 5-axis machining, Major Tool is once again utilizing the prototype C casting to test approaches and gain experience.  C-1 is on the 3-axis machine and is currently being rough machined in 2 areas of the “T” section. Once these sections are machined down, Major Tool will start cutting in the sealing groove.  Using the prototype as the test case, they are exploring methods to find the most expeditious way of accomplishing this task.

The work on the prototype is a major effort by MTM to try to avoid any further slippage in delivery. At their own expense, MTM has put a full time programmer (50 hours per week) on this aspect of the job and they have allocated 200 hours of “learning time” on the 5-axis machine. These 2 items represent a significant cost investment on the part of MTM. Kevin assures us that they will continue “learning” on the prototype until C-1 is ready for the 5-axis machine.

C-2
We are fast closing in on another contract milestone:  C-2 is in its final production phase at the foundry and may be ready to ship to the machine shop as early as next week. 
[image: image1.jpg]



C-2 at Metal Tek

On Monday, 6/13, C-2 returned from X-Ray at MQS with one radiographic failure; a linear indication adjacent to the outer edge of a previous repair.  Weld maps were submitted to PPPL and Metal Tek is now preparing for final liquid penetrant and visual inspections. We have been advised that Metal Tek expects to be ready to ship C-2 to Major Tool no later than 6/21.

A-1

ScanCo has submitted their data package for the A-1 casting to Lawton, and Brad Goddard advised earlier in the week that they had forwarded it to Roger Broman at Metal Tek for concurrent review.  In conversation with Roger on Friday, he informed us that he had begun his review.  We expect to have the results available & “live” on the web next week.

[image: image2.png]



Overlay of scanned data with A casting
Meanwhile, Roger reports that the A1 casting is more than 50% complete through X-Ray, and that the casting is on schedule to ship back to Metal Tek on Monday 6/20.

C-3

C3 is now through heat treatment, and Roger Broman reports that it is ready for second arc-air cycle. All indications look good so far on C-3. We’re looking at a marked improvement over C1 & C2. Joe Edwards reported that the gussets put into the sand seem to have alleviated the problems with hot tears seen on C-1 & C-2. If so, these changes will be made to the corresponding area of the pattern prior to pouring C-4

C-4
As previously reported, set-up of C-4 casting is scheduled to commence on Monday, 6/20, with the anticipated pour by the end of the month.

B Pattern
Lawton reports that the drag box has been completely modeled and Don Dickert is now working on the cope core box. So far, Don has found no “surprises” that would complicate the design. Don also noted that it looks like the riser design will lend itself well to the pattern build.  The upper half of the drag box has already been glued up with the lower half starting next week. Don noted that they were also able to get some of the smaller, loose pieces for the drag box onto the vertical router during the week.  

Brad Goddard reported that the delivery schedule for B is projected for September 15, 2005.  During our team telecon on 6/14, Metal Tek and Major Tool were apprised of this schedule and both companies concur that this will not jeopardize production plans.  It is still expected that B-1 will pour prior to completion of the A castings to allow time for Metal Tek to evaluate results and implement learning on the remainder of the B castings.  
Technical Action Items

1) (Lawton) Manufacture of B Pattern 
Status: (Open) Modeling is in process. Glue-up started 6/13.  Expected ship date to Metal Tek has been revised to 9/16/05

2) (Metal Tek) Processing C-3
Status: (Open) C-3 now through Heat Treat – progressing well


3) (Metal Tek) Upgrading of C-2
Status: (Open) Final LPI commencing 6/17


4) (Major Tool) Completion of 3 axis machining of C-1
Status: (Open) Completion projected for 7/6/05.  See supplemental schedule

5) (Major Tool) Shipping crate for C-1
Status: (Open) Modified sketch requested from MTM to accommodate input from PPPL.
C. Quality Activities
EIO notified PPPL this week that as part of our ongoing effort to improve communication, EIO will be instituting an additional level of control to our document review process.  All future correspondence related to Quality Assurance will be routed through Roy Sheppard and me prior to being forwarded on to PPPL.   In the event PPPL receives mail from anyone other than me, including any of our subtier contractors, I have asked to be notified so that I can address the situation within our team.  

 

Naturally, our concern from the very beginning has been the additional lead-time that this will add to the document processing time, especially in the event of urgency.  To address this situation, we have advised PPPL that if Peter Djordjevich or any other member of our team determines that the situation warrants exception, we will allow for a courtesy copy to be forwarded directly to PPPL, while we process the document(s) through the more formal channel.  
This is very similar to PPPL’s internal practice where a member of the technical community forwards a draft document to the EIO team for review and comment, prior to the contractual signoff by Larry Sutton.  In our case, we have noted that if PPPL has any questions or comments related to the "courtesy copy" those would be welcome informally so that paperwork could be updated accordingly before submission.  They would not however, become formal action items.
Thanks to a lot of hard work on the part of Chuck Ruud and his Quality team at Metal Tek, we are currently in possession of the data package for C-1, along with the completed PPPL spreadsheet for items completed to date.  These documents are now undergoing review at EIO and when the packet is deemed acceptable, including sign-off by the EIO QA Manager and Technical Liaison,  I will be submitting this package to PPPL, as promised.  We are projecting completion of our review by 6/24/05.  Submission of this package will satisfy the requirements for closeout of QA Action Items 1, 3, 4 & 6.   Additionally, EIO and PPPL efforts have resulted in closure of QA Action Items 2, 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15 & 16.  One new QA action has also been added and is already underway this week.
Upcoming QA Activities

· 4 Side bend tests and 1 tension test by Major Tool 

· Review and submission of documentation package to PPPL
· Completion of final Inspections of C-2 and approval to ship 

· Telecon with PPPL to review Open Actions (weekly)

· Report from 3D ScanCo

QA Action Items:

1) (EIO, PPPL) Submitted vertical weld procedure and corrective actions to PPPL concerning Metal Tek on 3-4-05.  Metal Tek submitted 3 actual CVN test results at 77K from deposited Metrode B316NF weld metal.  PPPL responded with questions for additional data, which were submitted, but these generated additional questions, including a note that the second pages were missing.  
Status: (Open ) On 6/14, Chuck Ruud of MTK and Peter Djordjevich of EIO reported that the second pages (page 2 on 05P0054 & 05P0864), which were identified as missing, were actually for a different test that was submitted at the same time for another job at MTK.  These pages had nothing to do with the PPPL tests.  Copies of the p2 have been provided by MTK, along with the corrected test report.   They are included as part of the documentation package which is currently under review with EIO.  Upon concurrence, the doc package will be forwarded to PPPL.  Projected completion: 6/24/05

2) (EIO/Metal Tek) Weld Map for C-2 and CA 1292 were submitted for PPPL review.  PPPL responded with questions and request for additional data

Status: (Closed ) All required documentation was furnished to PPPL. CA 1292 was accepted by PPPL with the caveat that an annotated version was required for the file.  Revision 1 was submitted and approved by L. Sutton on 6/16/05, thus closing this action.
3) (EIO/Metal Tek) Mechanical properties for the C-1 casting - PPPL provided a draft table for use in compiling data.  
Status: (Open) Metal Tek has completed the chart, including all metallurgical data and has submitted it along with the rest of the documentation package to EIO for review.  EIO review is now in progress and when complete, the documentation package will be forwarded and the chart will be posted to the EIO ftp site.  Projected completion:  6/24/05.  

4) (EIO/Metal Tek) Metal Tek Documentation Package for C-1 casting. PPPL has requested a copy of the documentation package (even if some items are still incomplete) in advance of final delivery of the castings, in order to review them prior to final acceptance.  This will ensure that any problems are corrected in a timely fashion.   

Status: (Open) Documentation package was submitted by Metal Tek to EIO on 6/16/05.  Package is currently in review at EIO and will be submitted to PPPL after review is complete.  Projected completion 6/24/05

5) (EIO) PPPL has requested additional information about how EIO proposes using the spreadsheet, including maintaining it for castings other than C-1, entering information from Team members after EIO review and acceptance.
Status: (Closed) PPPL explained that this is NOT a required procedure - rather for informational purposes.  During the weekly QA meeting, Pete explained that for future castings, the spreadsheet will be maintained and updated on the EIO ftp site.  In response to questions, Roy Sheppard forwarded instructions for accessing the EIO ftp site.   

6) (PPPL, EIO , Metal Tek) Nonconformance report for the C-1 casting yield strength reported as 33,300PSI.  It was clarified at the QA meeting that this is CA 1286.  PPPL determined that they would not approve the NCR corrective action until 2 more samples were added.

Status: (Open) Peter Djordjevich reported that the test had been completed and would be submitted on the spreadsheet along with supporting backup sheets.  These have now been received from MTK and are under EIO review.  Projected submission 6/24/05 
7) (PPPL, EIO, Metal Tek) Nonconformance report for the C-1 casting for lack of zone identification on the specimens and testing in only one direction.  CA’s 1300 and 1301were approved by PPPL on June 9, 2005, with the caveat that EIO must notify PPPL when the listed Preventive Action “Create Inspection and Test Plan (ITP) summarizing all requirements,” is complete.  

Status: (Open)  The ITP is in process at Metal Tek.  Due 6/21/05
8) (PPPL, EIO , Metal Tek) Nonconformance report for the C-2 casting for testing in only one direction - CA 1301

Status: (Closed) This action duplicates number 7 and is being closed to eliminate confusion. 

9) (PPPL) Deviation request for the A-1 (and future?) castings to test in only one direction
Status: (Closed) Approved by L. Sutton on 6/12/05

10) (EIO/Metal Tek) Resolution of the remaining material test report concerns transmitted in 5/3, 5/4, and 5/9 e-mails from PPPL (also see action item #’s 1 and 3).  Particularly, follow-up on significant differences between Lab results on cryogenic yield tests is required.
Status: (Open) This action has been discussed with Metal Tek and they have committed to complete by new due date of 6/20/05.

11) (EIO, Metal Tek, PPPL) Revised Metal Tek MIT portion (their MTS) addressing the remaining comments provided by PPPL on 4/15/05 and 5/17/05 (also see action item #2)
Status: (Closed) Modified supplemental sheets with weld ID were completed and submitted on 6/14/05.

12) (PPPL) Revise SOW to address the accepted changes in the final dimensional inspection documentation.  

Status: (Closed) Revision 3 to SOW was issued by L. Sutton on 6/15/05 under the auspices of the changes clause.

13) (PPPL, Metal Tek) Action or communication regarding discussions of material testing in both directions and alternative approaches (also see action item #’s 4, 5, 6)  Draft Spec issued to EIO team for comments.  Comments were returned to PPPL on 6/15/05
Status: (Open) Rev 8 to proceed with minor changes.  PPPL expects to issue next week.  

14) (PPPL)  PPPL took the action at the meeting to clarify alloy chemistry requirement to determine if an average is acceptable - Ref ASTM A751, paragraph 5.1.1.1) which they did.   
Status: (Open) During the weekly telecon and subsequent discussions, EIO and Metal Tek took exception to PPPL’s comment that an NCR would be required if a single ladle’s chemistry is outside the requirements.  Language in ASTM A703 was cited as the basis for this exception.  The matter has been taken under advisement.
15) (EIO, Major Tool)  Steve Raftopoulis and Frank Malinowski of PPPL would like to be on-hand at Major Tool to witness the final dimensional inspection, and have requested EIO/MTM to advise on the scheduled date. 
Status: (Closed) Kevin Bowling has submitted a detailed milestone chart with projected completion dates for the remainder of C-1.   Testing of the casting will begin on or about July 20 and dimensional testing will likely begin on July 23 and finish on July 26, 2005.  The schedule will be reviewed at the meeting in Indianapolis on June 27 and 28 and any updates will be communicated at that time.
16) (EIO, Metal Tek, PPPL)  Nonconformance Report for Shims, including the magnetic permeability readings
Status: (Closed) Metal Tek/EIO submitted CA 1308 for out of tolerance chemistry.  The CA was approved by L. Sutton on 6/16/05.
17) (EIO, Metal Tek, Major Tool)  Nonconformance Report for C-1, C-2, & A-1 for lack of Additional Test Material required by 4.2.2.4.  Per e-mail from PPPL: “At the meeting, we discussed the possibility of salvaging the “holes” cut out at MTM and using that material as a source for test pieces for the C-1 and C-2 castings.  We also discussed the possibility of cutting coupons from Riser areas of the A-1 and possibly the C-2 scraps.  If these remedies are feasible, they should be part of the proposed corrective action.
Status: (Open) To be addressed at meeting in Indianapolis 
18) (EIO, Major Tool)  PPPL is seeking a Processing Outline from MTM to address welding, and a procedure describing MTM’s welding controls.  In addition to general controls, the submittal should answer the same issues already addressed with Metal Tek, such as the documentation to be provided, the pre & post welding inspection, and magnetic permeability checks.  A clear date for submission of this information is also required.  

Status: (Open) EIO has communicated these requirements to MTM to ensure compliance.  Submission date will be established and furnished to PPPL.

19) (EIO, Metal Tek, Major Tool)  Metal Tek has promised to provide samples to Major Tool for conducting required tests.  Corrective Action - additional 4 side bend tests and 1 tension test - for MTM nonconformance report NC17399, due prior to weld repair on any castings other than C-1.
Status: (Open) No update on status of weld test material.  MTM has expressed that they would like help finding a lab and PPPL clarified that bend tests need only to be done at RT.  This information was shared with MTM.  PPPL also noted that they never received data on side bend tests (at RT) from Metal Tek.
20) (PPPL) CA 1292a was submitted to PPPL on 6/15 for approval of weld repair of the one linear indication discovered during X-Ray.  
Status: (New) PPPL responded with several questions which have been answered by Metal Tek and EIO.  PPPL approval is sought.
For questions related to the C-1 Production Milestone Chart, submitted as an attachment to this report, please contact me or Kevin Bowling on Monday, 6/20 as Kevin will be traveling most of the remainder of the week. If you have any other questions or comments, I am always pleased to hear from you.  I can be reached almost any time at 216-496-2314.  In my absence, please feel free to contact Roy Sheppard at 800-337-3083.
Nancy Horton

EIO Program Manager for NCSX
PAGE  
1

